
tb, directing c_ the re '_
PAN AMERICAN WORLD
SANITARY

%_ ORGANIZATION HEALTH'ORGANIZATION

31s% Meeting
Washington, D. C.

June 1957

I ·I[ [ [ J ][] [[ I [[[[ [ [ [1[I] ] I[ I][II ][ [ ]

cs3:t_o (_g.)
2? May _57
OR/GINALs ENGLISH

Topic 4: PROPO_qEDPROGRAM AND BUDGET

OFTHE

PAN AMERICAN SANITARY ORGANIZATION FOR 1958

CONTENTS

Page

Introduction 1

ScaleofAssessments 5

Revisionof1958Budget 6

ANNEX It Possible deletions if budget ceiling is restricted

ANNEX II_ Projects Developed as Result of Discussions with
Governments by Zone Representatives early in
1957, proposed for operation in 1958, but which
could not be accommodated within budgetary
ceiling



c !/lo
_e 1

PROPOSED I:ItOOR_ AND BUDGET OF THE
PAN AMERI_ SANITARY _GANIZATION FC_ 1958

BUDGETMODIFICATIONS

Introduction
Ill IIII Ill I

Pursuant to Resolution II of the 16th Meeting of the Executive
Committee, the Director presented in Official Document Na 17 a provi-
sional draft of the Proposed Program and Budget of the Pan American
Sanitary Organization for 1958, for the information of the IX Meeting
of the Directing Council. This preliminary draft, together with such
comments or modifications as might be appropriate, was to be subsequently
presented for consideration to the 31st Meeting of the Exeoutive Committee,
which has the constitutional function of preparing, with the cooperation
of the Director, the proposed 1958 budget for review and approval by the
X Meeting of the Directing Council. The Director herewith presents, for
consideration by the Executive Committee, his suggestions for modifications
in the preliminary draft submitted in Official Document Nh 17.

As was to be expected, during the year since Official Document N_ 17
was prepared there have been many changes in the health needs of the
Member Countries, necessitating a corresponding adjustment of the Bureau,s
program. Of even greater financial significance is the fact that a series
of factors have resulted in sharply increased operating costs for the
Bureau. When the Director submitted the draft program for 1958 in
Official Document 17, it was possible to propose a balanced program within
a budget level of $3,000,000. It must now be pointed cut that, in order
to carry out a program for 1958 on the order of that presented at the
IX Directing Council, it is necessary to consider a budget ceiling of
$3_191,_20 to accommodate the increased operating costs.

The added operating costs for 1958 result from the follcwingt

Needed BUdgetary
' ProVision

A. Increas_ed Operating, COsts

1. Effective 1 ja_,_uary 1957, extensive revi-
sions6f the Staff Rules were put into
effect, subject tb the concurrence of the
Executive Committee (see Document 0E31/5). $ ,3/3,244



, 'f_- PageZ

Needed Budgetary
Provision

2. A marked increase in common services costs
has resulted from the general price rise
in rent, utilities, communications, travel,
office supplies, and equipment; increased
costs of publication and distribution of
the Bureau'sprintedmaterial;and higher
cost of reimbursement of federal and 19cal
incometaxes. $ 63,480

· 3. The continuing rise ir cost of living and
in wages t_hroughout the _mer_cas has forced
increases in local wage scales; the lack of
budgetary surplus in 1956, a lack which is
anticipated also in 1957 and 1958, has neces-
sitated specific budgetary provision for
temporary personnel, and increased salary
rates for temporary conference staff are
factors which require small in6reases in
operating costs and which must be provided
in the budget if the program is not to be
contracted. $ ' 24,036

B. Increased Staff and Field Requirements

There are, in addition, certain increases in the program and
staff of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau which the Director deems esseh-
tial in order to enable the Bureau to carry out its responsibilities
properly:

1. Rapid expansion of the peaceful uses of
atomic energy makes it necessary to
include a specific new budgetary item to
finance provision of technical assistance
to Member Governments in connection with

health programs in this field. It is'
proposed to add initially one post in the
Office of the Director for this purpose. $ 15,2_5

2. It has been necessary to add one profes-
sional and four clerical posts to strengthen
the staff of the Field Office for the Caribbean
and the Zone II Office. These are needed to
meet added responsibilities in connection with
expandedactivities. $ 23,050



' cs3]./lo(Eng.)
Page 3

. Needed Budgetary
Provision

3. A WL.5 post is added in the Docu_atation
and Regulations Unit of the Office of
Personnel. This post originally was pro-
posed from Technical Assistance funds for
the year 1958 but could not be obtained
because of a general ruling that no new
posts for operating purposes will be fi_
nanced from TA funds. This post is neces-
sary to assist in the preparation of person-

neldoctanentation. $ 4,160

4. Since the preparation of Official Document -'.
No. 17, there have also been a n_ber of
changes in the requirements for field pro-
grams. In a large number of projects
increases have resulted from recosting.
In other instances projects have been
_tended and expanded to complete original
progra_a objectives as goverr_nents' interests
and possibilities have changed. The largest
component of this group has to do _ith
s_llpox eradication, where the gro_mdwork
laidby expenditureof the specialftmd
allocated to smallpox by the VI Directing
Co_cil has stimulated continuing activities

beyond those anticipateda year ago. $ 54,980

Total Increases $ 298,195

The foregoing increased require_ents are partially offset
by certain decreases, as follows:

Decreased Budg et_y

..... _Requirements __

1. The consultant and one secretary in the
Qffice of the Director were transferred

to the Special_alariaFund. $ 13,400

2. Three projects were transferred to other
funds and t_m were deleted because of
change in programrequirements. $ 86,?50



.... Page

' Decreased Budgetary
Requirements_r

3. Minor savings were effected through
recostingof six projects. $. 6,525

TotalDecreases $ 106,675

Net Increase over Budget Total in O. D. 17 $ 191,520

The Director recommends that the budget level for 19_8 be established
at $3,191,520 in order to maintain the program substantially at the same
level as presented for study by the IX Meeting of the Directing Council.

There has been prepared, however, a schedule of program proposals
(Annex I) which might be deleted from the budget in the event the Executive
Committee feels that the increased operating costs should be apportioned
within a $3,000,000 limitation. It must be pointed out that such a reduc-
tion will inevitably disturb what the budget working party described in
its report to the IX Directing Council as "a program properly balanced
among the various activities" (Document CD9/49).

The Committee is requested to note that, in addition to the
projects which have been included in the proposed program, there are
additional proposals for implementation in 1958 totalling $204,700,
shown in Annex II. These represent projects developed as the result
of discussions with governments by Zone Representatives in early 1957.



SCALE_ _ _ TUE MBmXR
STATI8 ar T_ PANAM_XCAN8A_?A_
OB_ANIZAT_ONFOR TU F_ _AR
__ 31 _ 19_8, BASra 0N
TRE PANAM_CAWUh'i_ 8CAZa CF ·

1?...1.958

cR. Aaom

Arpnt.tna 7.b2 230,61,0
_liv'A.a 0.31 9,610
_,,,sL1. 7· _ 233,7hO

Chile 2.08 _,b,80
Co.lme,ta 2.58 79,98o
Costa Rtcl 0.2S 7,750

Cuba 1.89 58,590
_can Republ.'Lc O.31 9j,_xl.0
_cuador O.31 99610

Guatemala O.Mt
thd.ti 0e25 7, 7%0

_onduras O.25 7,75;0
Zo, oh0

fficaragua 0.25 7,7_0

Panama 0.31 9,6.1.0
Paraguay 0.25 7, 7.g,O
Peru 1.01 31,310

United S_ate8 66.00 2,_6,OO0
Uruguay 1.O2 31,620
Venezuela 2.29 70_990

loo.oo 3,ioo,

Assessmentsin respectto the territorieeof_ *

France 7,426
Xetherland_ 3,803
untted _ 15;,ooo

In acc_ with Article LX of the Pan _ertcan Sanitary Code, the
asseument scaleadoptedby the Councilof the O_ganizatiOnof Amrtoan States
is binding_pon the MemberStateeof the Pan _rimm SanitaryOrgantutAon.
This a_Ale which ia presented for tnforBattoaal purpose_ only, to the 19_7 -
1958 _a.le and ts subject to review by th4 Council. of the Orgfm/satton of
_er_an Statse.

_ oalcu._ted in accordance with Resolut:!.orus XV'and XL of tho
V _eti_ of the DLrecting Council.



_tiolal _nts _. 1T_md _ btbmto,

bviud Xnemme

_ivity 01:)_17 rdrt.tmta (Ib_r_ue) _a

P_RTZ $ $ $
PAll AmmlC_ SANTTARX

OImANIZATICIf

8oot,. 1 0onforonoo 8eotton 93,080 73_829 (19.2.ql) Decrease due to trmufer of Chief
of Office and 8oorotery to Part IT,
Chap, 4 (now), and transfer of Cost
of Living item to Coumon Staff Coots)
pm_al_ offset by reolaold-_cation
of one professLonal post.

s_. 2 orfan_.,a_.,omx
ao_

Oh. 1 XV Pun American
Sa_Ltar7 0onfe_onm 77,860 8S,O3h ?,l?_ Xncroaee covers printing iA 1_8 of

the $mmarT' of Reports on tho Health
Condttiono in the Ameriou, and
tncreae_! salaries of temporary
oonference staff.

Ch. 2 3hth l_ooutivo
0cmittoe 19,000 19,000 No change.

Seer. 3 _rm-y l_reomlel 900 900 Provision for item not budgeted.

bet. h _mon st_,,r' Cor_,
_FffrtjX 31,080 k3,X82 12,102 bt result of coot of new staff

rules partially offset by oavtJ_g on
tho two poal_ tranaferTOd from Part I
to Part IZ, Chap. h (ne,).

, ,, , ,,,

1DTAlr,PART Xs 22.1.,020 223.,914_ 9L:_

PAR_ 'rr
PANAMgRX_ 8J_TAR! BURSAU -

mMz_ms

Ch. 1 Office of tho Deoreaoe due to transfer of Reports
Director 97,.t.1.0 63,68_ (33,626) Office to Ch. 4(new), and of Con-.

sultant and Secretaryto Speoial Mala-
l'iaFund, partially offset by estab-
lishment of new RadiologicalHealth
O_fioer pos%. _os% of living item is
transferred to Comon Staff Coats.

Ch. 2 (X'rioo of Pub_o

lnronmtton 22_260 (22_260) T1tlo FO1_llOd eltll&'te for this item
remat_ about tbs Nm, although tho
office i. transferredto Ch. k (new).



t

bv_oed

ab _ (nov _ 2) Offioe
(J_ 'oo__ 10)890 80668 (2)222) Saving r_eulte from fi_il_ %u'novolro

end _anofer of Oort of Ltyi_f item
Comuon Staff Coots.

ch, h (newCh._) _7 _,_0 3Z,_6 (1,_) _ re._ iron s_ t_ver,
and transfer of Coot of livi_ _tem
to Cmmon Staff 0oe_,

(nll Ch. h) This Cl_pb_ oonpr_ses the _ pon_
Zl_orutf_Lon and transferred ]L_ou ]Part I al well ao
Publioationo _eportsOffice, Publio Zmfor,u_On
Aotivitiea 1_0,4_ 1_0,_ _ffice,Editorial Offioe and Visual

Aido Office which are tranaferred
into this Chap_ere

Ch. _ ]Mitorial 6_,200 (6_,200) The revised eetiuate for thi8 item
reu_n8 about tho si, although the

(Mw) and _ post. a_o
reclassified.

sooto 2 ___V_L_n of .Muoa_on
,_, __

ch. 1 office or the Chief 1_,2_0 13,9._ (_1_) Sav_nereeulte fro, craft _uruove_,
no oo_ of Xivtng item involved.

Ch. 2 Fellowehipo Branch 29,_0 30,36_ 404 Xnoroaoe oover_ _ooXaosifica_on of
two local and OhO profesolon_ poets
p&_4al_ offset b7 transfer of ooat
of living item to O_mon $_aff _rto.

cation Branch 31,_0 20,039 (1,_1) livingitem to Comma Staff CoSta.

sect,. 3 mv_$__n .of .,....idn!n:Ls-
t_a_ton

Ch. 1 Offioe of the Increasecovers additional duty
(_h!ef 22,960 2_,_,_ 2_03_ travelfor the Divielon parLt_

offset by staff turnover and transfer
of Coot of living item to Comaon
Staff eoltl.

Ch. 2 Administrative Increase oove3_ roolaos_fioa_on of
(Fornerl_ Mnnnpmnt and two profeu_on&l ponte, addition by
Oh. 3) PonMuml Branch 36,000 _,1_6 7,146 _ans_er of _go looaX poKo, offset

by staff turnover and t_anofer of
tho Cost of Ltvin_ item to Comon
Staff Coote.

(FormrLy Branch 80,_0 71,293 (9,6S?) hv_ result, fro- dro_ oM
Ch. h) professionalport, and tranaferring

Cost of Living Ltea to Coamon Staff
Costa,par_A_ uffoet by reelao-
stftoationof om profeselonal port.



Page8

Revised Increase

Pier n (Cont*d) $ $ $

Ch. _ (:Jenoml br_ooo
(Fol_aor_ O_fioo 124_930 87,808 (37,322) SAVing remz!t._ from the transfer of
Oho 5) Vi..ual Aids Office to Chapter 4

(new) and of Cost of livir_ item tc
Co,non Staff Costs.

Ch. 5 Supply Office 42_680 36,107 (6,573) Saving resultsfrom transfer to
(Formerly Personnel Office of one local post,

un. z) and transfer of Cost of Living item
to Common Staff Costs,

Sect, 4 Division of Public
Health ......

Ch, 1 Office of the Saving results from transfer out of
Chief 37,270 35,121 (2,1_9) one local post and cost of living

item, partially offset by increased
duty travel for the Division.

Oh. 2 Health Promotion
Branch 26,880 26,111 (769) Saving results from transfer of Coat

of living item to Common Staff Costs,
partial_ offset by staff turnover.

Cb. 3 Coauunicable I1Loeaoes Increase covers transfer of post,
Branch 80_8_O 88_880 8,0_0 Consultant in Ye±low Fever from

project AMR0-57, addition by trans-
fer of one local post, reclassifi-
cation of one professional and omo
local post all partial_ offsetby
transfor of cost of living item to
Common Staff Costs.

Ch, 4 gaviroumntal Sani-
tation Branch 17,190 12,2_5 (4,945) Saving results from dropping one

local post and transfer of the Cost
of living item to Cosign Staff
Costs.

Ch. 5 MaXaria Eradication 38,799 38,799 Increase covers coat of three
(New professionalposts transferredfrom
Chapter) A_O-90 and dat_ travel.

sect. 5 Temporary Personnol 7,000 7,000 Increase covers provision for item
IMew Sec. ) not budgeted.

Sect. 6 _mon Staff Costl 227,h90 359,734 132,_4 The naJor part of the increase

(Formerly covers cost of new staff rules for
SeQ. 5) dependents and post adjustment

alJ._s, the balance covers cost
of new posts and a recalculation of
COS'tie

Sect. T Oomon Sorvtou 92,2_O 1X6,920 2_,670 Increase covers provision for higher
(Fo,,.r_ . _,,d_a_r, op,ra_ costs, andP_B', ,h,.-,,of
Seco 6) _ ,.... the new building costa., , j



Revised Inc?eaoe

A?t:n.,v_l_,_ . _ 17_ b_a_,,_ O0._re.,,,,,,) __l_rk,

PART Iii: $ t $
PAI_ _CAN SANITAR! BUREAU-

FXELD AND OTith_ PRC_RAM9

Ch. 1 Zone r_ 83,61o 96,123 12,5'13 Inoreaee covers tm)profeeeAonal
reclaesificattonelone new local
posit provision for local wage
increase; p0roviaion for new ataff
rules and higher seamn eervioe coe_

Ch. 2 Zone III 92,720 111,285 18,565 Increase covers three pr_feeaion_!
reclassifioat_tonetlwovlelon for
local wage £noroaee_ new 8taff rules
and higher duty t_ayel.

Ch. 3 Zone IV 97,410 133,909 36,499 Inoreasecovers one professional poet
transferredfrom _01 three profee-
elonalreolaoeifica_Aonetlocal
wage iacreuel new staff rulest
higher costa for reoaloulatedhome
leave and commou lexel_oeee

Ch. _ Zone V 58,230 66,!!_ 7,88_ Zncreaeeoovere _ealaea_fXoationof
one profeseional poet, new et_£
rulee, looal wage £ncreaee and
higher common eerviae costa partially
offset by t_anaferri_ out om
professional poet,

Ch. 5 Zone VI 98,730 85,_71 (13,159) Deorease results from transferring
out one profeaalonelpoet, lower
duty _ravel ami boee leave, offoet,
by reolaeeif_oation of three profee-
eionalposts, one looal poet and
provision for looal wage Lncrease.

Ch. 6 Field Office

(Zone ! Jamaica) 31,140 61,001 29,861 Increaseoovet-eone profeeelonal
poet, three new local poeta, two
professionaland two looal reolae-
eificatione,new staff rules,
provision for local _ inorease,
and higher oofte of oommu eer_oee.-- t,t t

Sect. 2

Zone l

gamai,ma-et P. HoA.
FelAow_hipa _,000 2,000 No ohanfe.



_'__,__l_ _'__'¥_,,- __.. -- CZ3_O (_.)
_ 14raplO

PARrZTS(Co_'d) S $ $

Zom__mmmemmmmmmmm

Cubo-lt Aodoe mJgTptt
Besdios_ion h5,200 37,11.1. (8;089) Ssvtzq: dud to reoostang and staff

t_ovor.

_bb-6t P. HoA.
YollowsbilM 8)000 8)000 No change,

Dout_oan
Ropublio-b t bo_-
geniu_ton of
Local Health
8orvioos 39,600 39,600 Ilo change.

Dminimm
Bm!_bZ_L_..Se,
Vemreal Dioeaoo8
Oont_l Il&ob'lO 14,603 9J1 InoFea8o duo to Feoosting.

Dominioen
bpu_io (_tmo..6o):
8mttlpox !_mtticat4on 2;000 (2)000) Deletion duo to revision of

proJ eot requireue ntd

Hait_-I I Yawe
!_adioation and
_ia Control 11,820 (11,820) ibsorphton of all costs in WHO

RogtLlaz'.

He.it (,umo-60)t
8nal_ Brad:l.oation 3_(XX) 3_000 No change.

hiti-gt Public lncz'oaoe oovor8 ext, nsion of
Health Idborltory 1.1.,4._9 11,1Lg9 project in order to complete

ob_eot, tvos.
Ha4tt-12 t P.H,A.
Fellowships _,000 _,000 lo change.

HezLoo-_t PoH.A.
Yellowehipe _,000 4,000 No change.

Maxioo-4_t National
_nivereitF Sehool
of Nut. n( 27,290 27,2_O No chan_.

zonzz....__z
AMM-_t &tm:to-
tmme to Z!ICAP

lut, rttton
Advieorlr Services 30,660 35;,178 _,_18 lnoreaao roeulto froa roooating

and hifher dutr travel



c V2o Ohs.)
l_e 1.1.

t'

Revised Inoreue

P_, rII (con_'d) $ $ S

Technical Advisory
Commi%t_e 3_0OO 3jO00 No chang®°

bisetings of the
Council 3,OOO 3,000 Mo change.

Short-term
Consultants 7,800 7,_00 No change.

Costa Rica-15:
P._.A. Fellowships 4,O00 4,000 MO change.

P._._. Fellowshipa 4,0OO 4,OOO MO change.

Ouatemala-12:

P.fl,A. Fellowshipe 4,000 4,000 No change.

Hond-Aras-6:

P.N._,, Fellowship4 4,OOO 4,000 No change.

_ica_agua-7 l
P.H.A. Fellowshipe b,OOO 4,000 No change.

Panama-§:

P.q.A. Fellowships 8,000 8,000 No change.

A'_O-60: Smallpox
Eradication Delet£on due to revision of

(Zone III) h,O00 (4,OO0) project requirements.

Zone IV

Bolivia-12:

Leprosy Control 12,8OO 12,8OO No change.

8o_tvta(AUaO=60),
S_mllpox Eradication 10,O10 12,223 2,213 Increase due to recosting.

Bolivia-lO: Public

Health Servicel 38,550 38,5%0 No change.

Colombia-19:

Leprosy Control 14,1OO (14,1OO) Financed ur_or TA prograa.

Colombia-S2t Yellow
Fever, Carlos Finla7
Institute 31,600 31,6OO No ohan_.

Colombia-20: Planning
and _aluation of
Public Nealth

Serv_Qell 7,800 7, _X} No ohange.

)



bvl. aed _4=3t',ease

PAra'_Z (Cont'd) $ $ $

Oolomb_a-21s

Small_ Eradication 23,623 23,623 Ext4nsion to coeqml,ete objectives.

_cuador-13,
_roey Control 12_800 12,800 No change.

ltouador..,lpJ
PeHeA. Fellowal_pe 4,000 _,000 No change.

Peru-24,
Leproay Control 12,800 12,800 Mo change.

Peru-2%,
P.H. dk. Fell.owakl. l_ 4,000 4,000 No cha_o.

Vem_ela-g,
P.H.A. Fellowahip8 4,000 4,000 NO change.

Venezuela-Il, New provisionto complete obJectim
Consultant in Plague 7,800 7,800 of plague program previously

carried out under AMRO-74.

ZoM_..__v

Zellow Fever
Laboratory 6,_0 6,570 30 Increase due to recosting.

ar._l,l (Imto-6o),
Smallpox Eradication 8,000 6,0OO No change.

Brasil-28t
P. HoA. FellovaMipe 4,000 4,000 No change.

Zome VX

Azwe.t_m_,
Aedu aegyptt
_radtcation 42,6_O 43,115 42_ Inereaae due to recosting.

A_ntina-13t
P.N.A. Fellowat_pl 10,000 10,000 No change.

Arge_tina-12t _m-vey
of Health Services 7,800 7,900 Ilochange.

C_Lle-2_t
P.H.&. Follc_wuhips 4,0OO h,O00 No change.

PIFIiIul _' (A_)t E_m_msion to lupportmall
9malX_ Eradication 3,(XX) 11,6_1 8,61tl eradication campaign.



bvamd

l,aaT_I (Cont'd) $ $ 0

Parefuq,.-_ t
P.H,A. Fellowob:l.lM hf,O00 _,000 Ilo ob,rip.

Ur_y-.Ss
P.HoA. P_l.lowol_l_l 4_000 hmO(X) No ohlnp.

Arfon_ (Am_-60)t
Suallpox Zrad_a*Aon 6,O00 6)000 Irbsns_on to ooupb4e objeotlw,.

uz.ut_ (Mmo-6o) =
Smallpox Kradioat_on h,_O 4,S00 Ex, melon to eoaplote ubJeotl_.

A_O_3 f Hydatidosio
Control (Argen_Luu,
Chile, Uruguay) lh)O00 1_)000 No ohango.

Inter-Zono....

Jofa_z iCradiostton
ofMalaria ZOOwO00 31,426 (68)57_) Dlffemnoetrano£ernd_o _ IX.

A_O=IO__ Malaria
gradicatAon
(Supplemntal As-
sistanoe to Count_T
ProJeot.) 5_,8_o (_,6_0) Req_mmnto mt _ Speo_A

MalariaFund.

_0-110_
Tuber_loale
Prev_ntion 16,OOO 16,000 No change.

A_O-_7_ Iollow Savingdueto transferof poet,
FeverStudios 910270 82,790 (8_b80) Commltautin lei.lowFe_ to

Part II,Sect. h, Cb4 3.

AMR0-6Oe
SuallpoxEradication 7,hO0 8,600 1)200 RovieionofproJeotz_e.

AMRO-_,
PanAmerioan

ZoonoseeCenter 12,120 20,799 8,679 Revietonofpro3eot_n_8.

AMRO..88,
Amies aegypt, t
Eradioation 63,0?'0 6._,070 No ohange.

AMR0-_2t Savt_g due to reoosM.n_ and ,_,d.t.-
Polioa_tie 61,OO0 59,350 (1,6_0) f_a_ton of pro_eet, reqaLvemon_o.

A_O-_8, Work_n_
Group on ibdtca_
Certification 10,._70 lO_7.q;O 180 Inereaeo due to reeoot,:Lnlt,



...., Page14

Revised I,_reue

P.,U_HI (Oom_,d)

_06, Seminar on
Public Health
Adminxstra_xon 8,270 8,270 No change.

AaOtO-111tStudy of
Auxiliary Nursing 12,700 11,700 (1,OOO) Saving due to recosttng.

ltiaz,rheal Diee,aeeo 87,b80 87,294 (186) Saving due to reooettng.

AMRO-97: Seminar on
'rreAns.ne of
Sanitary Inepectome 13,620 1],620 No change.

AUaO-35,
Fellowshipe
(Unspecified) 64,%20 64,520 No change.

AUaO-7%,
Statistical
_lluoation 19,600 19,600 No change.

1,130,820 1,035,J_52 (95,368)

Field Office Increase due to recoeting and re-
un Puo 26,%80 36s370 9,790 vision of project requirements.

L _L _Jl,

Total Sect. 2: 1,157,b001,071,822 (85,_;78)
t

soot. 3 ],.bii_._o_

Cb, 1 PASB Bulletin bOsO00 boso00 No change.

Ch. 2 Statistical
Publications Covers an expansion of the activity
and Report8 3s500 _sSOO lsOOO and a recalculationof costa.

Ch..% Special PublA-
oa%iomw 20,000 20,000 No Qhange.

· _,.x .er,+.. 3, ,,, .6_.5o0 64._oo

_TrALP_L' XXI, i_,682,?ho i,69o,,32_ ?,58_

TOTAL, ALL PARTS 3,OOO,000 3,191,S20 191s520
J _ , ' ,,,, ,,_, .,_



·ALiX Z'

,,_:sibxeD,letioM if _et C,e_ i, bstr_C_

Project No. _ Title _aount .M_or Coaponont!

Cubs-6: PASB Publio Health Admtni_i_on
Fellowshi_ h, O00 Fellowship8

Doninican bpublio-_t borganization
of Local Health Sorvioe8 3_62 FeLlowehipo

Mexioo-12t National UncLversity-
School of Nursing 11,32h Peroonnel and Fellowshipe

p_t PASB Public Health
Administration Fellowships 2,000 Fellovahip8

Bolivia-12t Leprosy Control 12 m800 S_ort-tem ComsuXtants

BoLtv_-lOz Public Health Sorvices 10,206 Personnel

Coloebia-208 Planning and _aluation
of Public Health Services 7j800 Short-term Cozmultante

Coloabia-21s PJ_B Publte Health
AdLtnia_rati on Fellowships 6,000 Fe_lowohipe

_-uador-18_ Leprosy Conrail 12_,800 Shor't,,-term Condu_tants and
Fellowehipe

Arfen_t PA_ Pub_'to Health
Adudniatratton FoLlowaktpe 6,000 Fellowahipe

Argentina-12t Survey of Health Services 7,800 Short-term Consult_rts

AMRO_t RFda%idooie Control
(Argentina,Chile, Uruguay) 14,O00 Supplies, Fellowshipsand

Grant

AMRO-110_ T.B. Prevention 16,000 Short-term Consultantsand
_ellowehips

AII_0_7: _ellow Fever Studies 34,19_ Persom0el,Fellowwhipe,Sup-
plies and _quipment,Duty
Travel and _ntra_al
Services

A_qO-88s A. aegypti Eradication 19,13_ Personnel,Supplies and
_quA_a.nt

A_aO-lO6s Seminar on Public Health
Administration 8,270 8hort-tera Consultant.,

8uppliu, Fellowahips

A_-_. Sminar on Training of
8anitary Inspector_ 13_620 Dut_ Travel, $upplte_ and

_ _ FeLlowshipe



ANNEX IZ

Projects Developed as Result of Discussions with
Governments by Zone Representatives early in 1957,

proposed for operation in 1958, but which could not
be accommodated within budgetary ceiling.

Dominican

Republic-4 Reorganization of Local Health Services
(Addition of Public Health Educator to

AdvisoryTeam) $ 12,O00

Haiti-16 Development of Rural Health Services

(Newproject) 36,000

Mexico-Il Course for Nursing Instructors
(Continuationof a series of courses) 13,OOO

Costa Rica-l? Evaluation of Public Health Program
(Newproject) 9,1OO

Guatemala-12 PASO Public Health Administration Fellowships

( Increasein budgetedproject) 16,000

Nicaragua-7 PASO Public Health Administration Fellowships
(Increasein budgetedproject) 8_000

Ecuador-19 PASO Public Health Administration Fellowships
(Increasein budgetedproject) 16,OOO

Argentina-18 Medical and Public Health Education
(Newproject) 37,800

Chile-22 Institute of Occupational Health

(NewproJect) 12,3OO

AMRO-_5 Courses for Medical Library Auxiliaries

(Newproject) 27,OOO

AME0-146 Regional Nutrition Services
(Newproject) 17,5OO

,_204_700


